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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION 
 

February 18, 2011 Hearing Room E 
1:00 P.M. 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Sara Gelser, Co-Chair 

Rep. Matt Wingard, Co-Chair 
Rep. Jason Conger 
Rep. Lew Frederick 
Rep. Michael Dembrow 
Rep. John E. Huffman 
Rep. Betty Komp 
Rep. Julie Parrish 

 
STAFF PRESENT: Victoria Cox, Committee Administrator 

Jenny Eadie, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 2651 – Public Hearing 
 HB 2169 – Public Hearing  
 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
1:03:39 PM Meeting Called to Order by Co-Chair Wingard 
 
1:04:26 PM HB 2651- Public Hearing 
1:04:53 PM Co-Chair Gelser 
1:05:28 PM Rep. Huffman 
1:05:46 PM Co-Chair Gelser 
1:05:57 PM Rep. Huffman 
1:06:07 PM Co-Chair Gelser 
1:15:30 PM Rep. Dave Hunt, House District 40 
1:18:43 PM Co-Chair Gelser 
1:21:52 PM Rep. Mike McLane, House District 55 
1:23:30 PM Rep. Huffman 
1:27:21 PM Phil Starkey, Spray School District 
1:35:16 PM Lori Andrews, Superintendent, Burnt River School District 
1:38:06 PM {Exhibit} 1: Andree Skowan, Superintendent, Jordan Valley School District 
1:50:00 PM Rep. Komp 
1:50:12 PM Skowan 
1:50:32 PM Rep. Dembrow 
1:51:55 PM Skowan 
1:53:43 PM Rep. Dembrow 
1:54:01 PM Skowan 
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1:54:44 PM Co-Chair Gelser 
1:55:29 PM Skowan 
1:55:40 PM Starkey 
1:55:43 PM Andrews 
 
1:56:06 PM HB 2169 - Public Hearing 
1:56:28 PM Rep. Peter Buckley, House District 5 
1:58:18 PM Co-Chair Wingard 
1:58:40 PM Co-Chair Gelser 
1:58:55 PM Rep. Buckley 
1:59:22 PM {Exhibit} 2: David Williams, Portland Public Schools 
2:01:49 PM Rep. Komp 
2:01:58 PM Williams 
2:03:12 PM Rep. Komp 
2:03:31 PM Rep. Buckley 
2:04:32 PM Rep. Komp 
2:05:31 PM Rep. Parrish 
 
2:07:06 PM HB 2651 – Public Hearing 
2:07:07 PM Andree Skowan, Superintendent, Jordan Valley School District 
2:08:44 PM Co-Chair Wingard 
2:09:23 PM {Exhibit} 3: Chuck Bennett, Confederation of Oregon School 

Administrators 
2:13:23 PM Jim Green, Oregon Small Schools Association 
2:16:33 PM {Exhibit} 4: Morgan Allen, Oregon School Board Association 
2:21:02 PM {Exhibit} 5: Laurie Wimmer, Oregon Education Association 
2:23:43 PM Rep. Komp 
2:24:23 PM Co-Chair Wingard 
2:24:58 PM {Exhibit} 6: Russ Branson, Pinehurst School District 
2:28:32 PM Jim Impara, teacher, Pinehurst School District 
2:33:53 PM Rep. Dembrow 
2:34:44 PM Branson 
2:35:08 PM Rep. Dembrow 
2:35:12 PM Branson 
2:35:36 PM Impara 
2:36:39 PM Co-Chair Wingard 
2:36:45 PM Rep. Huffman 
2:40:00 PM Co-Chair Wingard 
2:40:04 PM Rep. Huffman 
2:40:15 PM Co-Chair Wingard 
2:41:03 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
2:41:04 PM {Exhibit} 7: Susan M. Horton, Superintendent, Mitchell School District 
2:41:05 PM {Exhibit} 8: Nancy Morgan, Long Creek, OR 
2:41:06 PM {Exhibit} 9: Denise Porter, teacher, Long Creek School 
2:41:07 PM {Exhibit} 10: Eugene Russell, Agriculture Science & Technology Instructor, 
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Long Creek School 
2:41:08 PM {Exhibit} 11: Morgan Westphall, student, Spray, OR 
2:41:09 PM {Exhibit} 12: Phil Starkey, Superintendent, Spray School District 
2:41:10 PM {Exhibit} 13: Ed Knapp, Spray, OR 
2:41:11 PM {Exhibit} 14: Kyria Myers, student, Spray, OR 
2:41:12 PM {Exhibit} 15: Ron Talbot, Superintendent, Harper School District 
2:41:13 PM {Exhibit} 16: Roy E. Durfee, Long Creek, OR 
2:41:14 PM {Exhibit} 17: Richard N. Ross, Portland, OR 
2:41:17 PM Meeting Adjourned by Co-Chair Wingard 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
1:38:06 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 2651, PowerPoint Presentation, Jordan Valley School 

District #3, Andree Skowan, 13 pp 
1:59:22 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 2169, informational sheet, GO Bond Capacity and Local 

Option Analysis, David Williams, 1 p 
2:09:23 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 2651, written testimony, Chuck Bennett, 14 pp 
2:16:33 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 2651, written testimony, Morgan Allen, 7 pp 
2:21:02 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 2651, written testimony, Laurie Wimmer, 1 p 
2:24:58 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 2651, book, Pinehurst School – 100 Years of Growing up 

on the Greensprings, Russ Branson, 136 pp 
2:41:04 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 2651, written testimony, Susan M. Horton, 1 p 
2:41:05 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 2651, written testimony, Nancy Morgan, 1 p 
2:41:06 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 2651, written testimony, Denise Porter, 1 p  
2:41:07 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 2651, written testimony, Eugene Russell, 1 p 
2:41:08 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 2651, written testimony, Morgan Westphall, 1 p 
2:41:09 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 2651, written testimony, Phil Starkey, 2 pp 
2:41:10 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 2651, written testimony, Ed Knapp, 1 p 
2:41:11 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 2651, written testimony, Kyria Myers, 1 p 
2:41:12 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 2651, written testimony, Ron Talbot, 1 p 
2:41:13 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 2651, written testimony, Roy E. Durfee, 1 p 
2:41:14 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 2651, written testimony, Richard N. Ross, 8 pp 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 


